

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

11-16-2015

Brief of Amici Curiae Labor Law & Labor Relations Professors in Support of Respondents

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Charlotte Garden

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; Garden, Charlotte; and Counsel for Amici Curiae, "Brief of Amici Curiae Labor Law & Labor Relations Professors in Support of Respondents" (2015). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 46.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/46

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LABOR LAW & LABOR RELATIONS
PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW T. BODIE
Saint Louis University School
of Law*
100 N. Tucker Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63101
MBodie@slu.edu
(314) 977-7507

CHARLOTTE GARDEN
Counsel of Record
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW
CLINIC
Seattle University School of
Law*
901 12th Ave.
Seattle, WA 98122
GardenC@seattleu.edu
(206) 398-4073

Counsel for Amici Curiae
*Provided for identification
purposes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Many States Improve Their Delivery of
 Public Services Through Collective
 Bargaining With Elected Unions That Are
 In Turn Supported By Agency Fees. 5

 A. Collective Bargaining is a Time-Tested
 Method of Managing Public Workforces,
 Avoiding Workplace Disruption, and
 Improving Delivery of Public Services. 6

 B. Mandatory Agency Fees Are a Fair Way
 to Ensure Unions Have the Resources
 Necessary Carry Out Their Statutory
 Mandates and to Achieve the Public
 Benefits of Collective Bargaining. 20

 II. This Court’s Cases Concerning the
 Managerial Rights of Public Employers
 Have Repeatedly Affirmed That *Aboud*
 Struck the Appropriate First Amendment
 Balance. 27

A. <i>Abod</i> is Consistent With This Court’s Longstanding Principle That Public Employers May Restrict Public Employees’ Speech to Promote the Efficiency of Government Operations.....	29
B. Overruling <i>Abod</i> Would Call Into Question the Legality of Many Other Common Public Human Resources Practices.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 4, 23, 24
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	24
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488, (2011)	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	31
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	30
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Empl. Rel. Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	35
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	28, 33
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	28

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	32
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	4, 23, 29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	23
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	27, 30
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	22
<i>Minn. St. Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	34
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	28
<i>Perry Educ. Assoc. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assoc.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	25
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1988)	31
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	32
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	31

<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emp.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	35
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	21
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Assoc. of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	28
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	31
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	28
<i>Wisc. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 856 (W.D. Wisc. 2012), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
Other Authorities	
Befort, Stephen F., <i>A New Voice for the Workplace: A Proposal For An American Works Councils Act</i> , 69 Mo. L. Rev. 607 (2004)	13
Carini, Robert, Brian Powell & Lala Carr Steelman, <i>Do Teacher Unions Hinder Educational Performance? Lessons Learned From State SAT & ACT Scores</i> , 70 Harv. Educ. Rev. 437 (2000)	14
Currie, Janet & Sheena McConnell, <i>The Impact of Collective-Bargaining Legislation on</i>	

<i>Disputes in the U.S. Public Sector: No Legislation May Be the Worst Legislation</i> , 37 J.L. & Econ. 519 (1994).....	11, 12
Dau-Schmidt, Kenneth G. & Arthur R. Traynor, <i>Regulating Unions and Collective Bargaining, in Labor and Employment Law and Economics</i> 96 (Kenneth G. Dau-Schmidt et al. eds., 2009)...	14
Dau-Schmidt, Kenneth G. & Mohammad Khan, <i>Undermining or Promoting Democratic Government?: An Economic and Empirical Analysis of the Two Views of Public Sector Collective Bargaining in American Labor Law</i> , 14 Nev. L.J. 414 (2014).....	16
Eberts, Randall W. & Joe A. Stone, <i>Teacher Unions & the Productivity of Public Schools</i> , 40 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 354 (1987)	15
Estlund, Cynthia, <i>Are Unions a Constitutional Anomaly?</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 169 (2015)	36
Estreicher, Samuel, “ <i>Easy In, Easy Out</i> ”: <i>A Future for U.S. Workplace Representation</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 1615 (2014)	13
Freeman, Richard B. & Joel Rogers, <i>What Workers Want</i> (1999)	13
Freeman, Richard B., & James L. Medoff, <i>What Do Unions Do?</i> (1985)	14
Futernick, Ken et al., <i>Labor-Management Collaboration in Education: The Process, The</i>	

<i>Impact, & The Prospects For Change</i> (Janice L. Agee ed., 2013).....	16
Gould IV, William B, <i>Kissing Cousins? The Federal Arbitration Act and Modern Labor Arbitration</i> , 55 Emory L.J. 609 (2006).....	25
Gould IV, William B., <i>Organized Labor, The Supreme Court, & Harris v. Quinn: Déjà vu All Over Again?</i> , 2014 Sup. Ct. Rev. 133.....	34
Harris, Seth, et al., <i>Modern Labor Law in the Private and Public Sectors: Cases and Materials</i> (2013)	9
Hirsch, Barry T. & David A. Macpherson, <i>Union Membership and Coverage Database from the Current Population Survey</i> , 56 Indus. & Labor Relations Rev. 349 (2003).....	24
Houtchens, Bobbi C., et al., <i>Local Labor Management Relationships as a Vehicle to Advance Reform: Findings From the U.S. Department of Education Labor Management Conference</i> (2011).....	17
Ichniowski, Casey, <i>Collective Bargaining & Compulsory Arbitration: Prescriptions for the Blue Flu</i> , 21 Indus. Rel. 149 (1982)	12
Kearney, Richard C. & Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014)	11
Kearney, Richard <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (4th ed. 2009).....	12

- Keefe, Jeffrey H., *A Reconsideration and Empirical Evaluation of Wellington's & Winter's, The Unions And the Cities*, 34 *Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J.* 251 (2013) ... 19, 23, 24
- Keefe, Jeffrey H., *On Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association: The Inextricable Links Between Exclusive Representation, Agency Fees, and the Duty of Fair Representation* (2015), available at <http://www.epi.org/files/pdf/94942.pdf>..... 24
- Kleiner, Morris M. & Daniel L. Petree, *Unionism and Licensing of Public School Teachers: Impact on Wages & Educational Output*, in *When Public Sector Workers Unionize* (Richard B. Freeman & Casey Ichniowski eds., 1988)..... 15
- Kochan, Thomas A., et al., *Massachusetts Education Partnership: Results & Research From the First Two Years* (2015) 18
- Lewin, David et al., *Getting It Right: Empirical Evidence and Policy Implications from Research on Public-Sector Unionism and Collective Bargaining* (2011), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1792942>..... 11, 20
- Lindy, Benjamin A., *The Impact of Teacher Collective Bargaining Laws on Student Achievement: Evidence From a New Mexico Natural Experiment*, 120 *Yale L.J.* 1130 (2011)..... 15

Lovenheim, Michael F., Stanford Institute for Economic Policy Research, <i>The Effect of Teachers' Unions on Education Production: Evidence From Union Election Certifications in Three Midwestern States</i> (March 2009).....	15
Malin, Martin H., Ann C. Hodges & Joseph E. Slater, <i>Public Sector Employment: Cases and Materials</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	21
Malin, Martin H., <i>Public Employees' Right to Strike: Law and Experience</i> , 26 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 313 (1993)	11, 12
Md. Dep't of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, <i>Collective Bargaining for Maryland Public Employees: A Review of Policy Issues and Options</i> (1996).....	26
<i>Michigan Panel Report on Public Employee Bargaining</i> (Feb. 28, 1967)	10
Nelson, F. Howard, Michael Rosen & Brian Powell, <i>Are Teachers' Unions Hurting American Education? A State-By-State Analysis Of The Impact Of Collective Bargaining Among Teachers on Student Performance</i> (1996)	14
New York, <i>Governor's Committee on Public Employee Relations Final Report</i> (1966)	10
Ohio Legislative Service Commission, <i>Public Employee Labor Relations</i> (1969)	10
Olson, Mancur, <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (1971) ...	22

<i>Pennsylvania Governor’s Commission to Revise the Public Employment Law</i> (1968)	10
Posner, Richard A., <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (8th ed. 2011)	22
<i>Rhode Island’s Commission to Study Mediation and Arbitration</i> (1966)	10
Rubinstein, Saul A. & John E. McCarthy, <i>Collaborating on School Reform: Creating Union-Management Partnerships to Improve Public School Systems</i> (2010).....	17
Sachs, Benjamin I., <i>Unions, Corporations, and Political Opt-Out Rights After Citizens United</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 800 (2012)	36
Slater, Joseph & Elijah Welenc, <i>Are Public-Sector Employees “Overpaid” Relative to Private-Sector Employees? An Overview of the Studies</i> , 52 Washburn L.J. 533 (2013).....	19
Slater, Joseph, <i>Public Workers: Government Employee Unions, the Law, and The State, 1900-62</i> (2004).....	8, 9
Slater, Joseph, <i>The Strangely Unsettled State of Public-Sector Labor in the Past Thirty Years</i> , 30 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 511 (2013).....	7
Stern, James L. & Craig Olson, <i>The Propensity to Strike of Public Employees</i> , 11 J. Collective Negotiations 201 (1982)	11

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Shared Responsibility: A U.S. Department of Education White Paper on Labor-Management Collaboration* (2012) 17

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Report of the U.S. Secretary of Labor’s Task Force on Excellence in State & Local Government Through Labor-Management Cooperation* (1996), available at <http://1.usa.gov/1klt2bG> 18

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Union Affiliation of Employed Wage & Salary Workers By State*, available at <http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t05.htm> 24

US Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Work Stoppages in Government, 1979* (1981), available at <http://bit.ly/1laOKzG>..... 10

State Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code § 3543.3 (1976)..... 21

Cal. Gov’t Code § 3540 (1976)..... 21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-605 (2011) 21

Wis. Stat., § 111.04(3) (2015)..... 12
